## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. 3158

AN ORDINANCE regarding the Waterworks Utility of the City of Bellevue and relating to the organization thereof; and adding a new Chapter 3.38 to the Bellevue City Code.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 2169, adopted January 20, 1975, the City Council combined the City of Bellevue water system and sanitary sewerage system to form the Waterworks Utility; and

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 2845, adopted May 5, 1980, the City Council combined the Storm and Surface Water Utility of the City, previously created and established by Ordinance No. 2003, with said Waterworks Utility; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now desires to enact the following provisions regarding the organizational structure of the Waterworks Utility; now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following new Chapter 3.38 is hereby added to the Bellevue City Code:

## Chapter 3.38 WATERWORKS UTILITY

3.38.010 Composition.

The Waterworks Utility of the City of Bellevue, as established by Ordinance No. 2169 and added to by Ordinance No. 2845, as now or hereafter amended, shall consist of the water, sanitary sewerage and storm and surface water utilities of the City.

3.38.020 Director.

The City Manager shall be the Director of the Waterworks Utility and shall be responsible for the supervision and control thereof.

3.38.030 Organization.

The Waterworks Utility shall be organized as follows:

- 1. The Storm and Surface Water Utility component shall be organized as a department designated as the Storm and Surface Water Utility Department and shall be under the direction of a director appointed by and reporting to the City Manager.
- 2. The Water Utility and Sanitary Sewer Utility components shall be organized as a part of the Department of Public Works and Utilities under the direction of the director of that department.

3.38.040 Powers.

The Waterworks Utility shall have all powers available under State law.

Section 2. This ordinance is intended to implement, and to be consistent with, Ordinance No. 2169 and Ordinance No. 2845, as now or hereafter amended. In the event of any conflict between this ordinance and those ordinances, those ordinances shall control.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be published by posting it in the three official posting places of the City and shall take effect and be in force on January 1, 1983.

PASSED by the City Council this 27 day of lead, 1982, and signed in authentication of its passage this 27 day of left., 1982.

(SEAL)

Roy A. Ferguson, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Linda M. Youngs, City Attorney

Richard Gidley, Assistant City Attorney

Attest:

Marie K. O'Connell, Acting City Clerk

Published October 2, 1982